# CASE SUMMARY

APPLICATION TYPE: REZONING



www•knoxmpc•org

File Number:3-B-06-RZApplication Filed:2/9/2006Applicant:JOHN MICHAEL ELLIOTTOwner:Image: Comparison of the second secon

PROPERTY INFORMATION

General Location:	Northwest side Arthur St., northeast side McGhee Ave.		
Other Parcel Info.:			
Tax ID Number:	94 F H 01101	Jurisdiction:	City
Size of Tract:	0.08 acres		
Accessibility:	Access is via Arthur St., a two lane, local street with 32' of pavement within a 50' right-of-way.		

**Related File Number:** 

Date of Revision:

GENERAL LAND USE INFORMATION					
Existing Land Use:	Two apartments				
Surrounding Land Use:					
Proposed Use:	Restaurant and apartments		Density:		
Sector Plan:	Central City	Sector Plan Designation:			
Growth Policy Plan:	Urban Growth Area (Inside City Limits)				
Neighborhood Context:	This structure is part of the historic Mechanicsville neighborhood that includes residences, offices and limited commercial uses that have developed under R-1A, O-1 and C-6 zones				

#### ADDRESS/RIGHT-OF-WAY INFORMATION (where applicable)

Street:

501 Arthur St.

Location:

Proposed Street Name:

**Department-Utility Report:** 

Reason:

## ZONING INFORMATION (where applicable)

Current Zoning:	R-1A (Low Density Residential)/H-1 (Historic Overlay)	
Former Zoning:		
Requested Zoning:	C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial)/H-1 (Historic Overlay)	
Previous Requests:	A One Year Plan amendment to NC was approved 1/12/2006. (1-L-06-PA)	
Extension of Zone:	No	
History of Zoning:	A One Year Plan amendment to NC was approved in January 2006 by MPC (1-L-06-PA).	

## PLAN INFORMATION (where applicable)

#### Current Plan Category:

### **Requested Plan Category:**

## SUBDIVISION INFORMATION (where applicable)

Subdivision Name:

Surveyor:

No. of Lots Proposed:

No. of Lots Approved: 0

Variances Requested: S/D Name Change:

## OTHER INFORMATION (where applicable)

Other Bus./Ord. Amend.:

- Devitt		
Ken Pruitt		
PPROVE C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial)/ H-1 (Historic Ov ear Plan amendment heard by MPC in January 2006.(1-L-06	(Neighborhood Commercial)/ H-1 (Historic Overlay) consistent with the approved One dment heard by MPC in January 2006.(1-L-06-PA)	
zoning of this site will allow a portion of this historic structure to be used for commercial purposes in milar manner to the way it was operated in the past.		
developed with a commercial business. The C-1 zone is compatible with surrounding uses which ir ation. The C-1 zone will allow redevelopment of the site and prov	one is consistent with the historic use of this property and will allow the site to be with a commercial business. one is compatible with surrounding uses which include residential, office and a city fire one will allow redevelopment of the site and provide the appropriate zoning to develop the mmercial portion of the building to meet the needs of the residents of Mechanicsville,	
<ol> <li>THE EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSAL</li> <li>Public water and sewer utilities are available to serve the site.</li> <li>The proposal will have a minimal impact on streets and no impact on schools.</li> <li>The C-1 zoning is compatible with surrounding development and the small size of the parcel and will have a minimal impact on adjacent properties.</li> <li>Reopening of the commercial portion of this site will require parking to be provided for the non-residential uses within 400' of the site or variances to be obtained from the Knoxville Board of Zoning Appeals. This site has never had on-site parking. The former store patrons used on-street parking or walked to the business.</li> <li>Since the H-1 (Historic Overlay) zone will continue to be in place, there will be no negative impact on the Mechanicsville Historic District.</li> </ol>		
<ul> <li>CONFORMITY OF THE PROPOSAL TO ADOPTED PLANS</li> <li>1. With the approved plan amendment to NC designation, the C-1 zone will be consistent with the City of Knoxville One Year Plan.</li> <li>2. The Central City Sector Plan proposes low density residential uses for the site.</li> <li>3. Future One Year Plan and rezoning requests for commercial uses in this immediate area will be limited, because most of the surrounding properties are already developed.</li> </ul>		
pproved	MPC Meeting Date: 3/9/2006	
Approval of C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial)/ H-1 (Historic Overlay)		
9/2006 Date of Denial:	Postponements:	
Withdrawn prior to publication?:  Action Appealed?:		
	<ul> <li>PROVE C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial)/ H-1 (Historic Ovar Plan amendment heard by MPC in January 2006.(1-L-0011 zoning of this site will allow a portion of this historic struct imilar manner to the way it was operated in the past.</li> <li>ED AND JUSTIFICATION FOR THE PROPOSAL The C-1 zone is consistent with the historic use of this propleveloped with a commercial business.</li> <li>The C-1 zone is compatible with surrounding uses which in tion.</li> <li>The C-1 zone will allow redevelopment of the site and provoposed commercial portion of the building to meet the need wntown and the surrounding area.</li> <li>E EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSAL</li> <li>Public water and sewer utilities are available to serve the set The proposal will have a minimal impact on streets and no The C-1 zoning is compatible with surrounding development of the site will require sidential uses within 400' of the site or variances to be obtained peals. This site has never had on-site parking. The former liked to the business.</li> <li>Since the H-1 (Historic Overlay) zone will continue to be in the Amendment to NC designation, the Amoxville One Year Plan.</li> <li>The Central City Sector Plan proposes low density resident future One Year Plan and rezoning requests for commercial proved proved</li> <li>Moral C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial)/ H-1 (Historic Overlay)</li> <li>Date of Denial:</li> </ul>	

# LEGISLATIVE ACTION AND DISPOSITION

Legislative Body:	Knoxville City Council		
Date of Legislative Action:	4/11/2006	Date of Legislative Action, Second Reading: 4/25/2005	
Ordinance Number:		Other Ordinance Number References:	
Disposition of Case:	Approved	Disposition of Case, Second Reading: Approved	

If "Other":

Amendments:

Date of Legislative Appeal:

If "Other":

Amendments:

Effective Date of Ordinance: